
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
28 May 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the TIMBER PIER 
BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2019 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 

attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5th March 2019 (Pages 3 - 12)

(b) Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee 24th April 2019 (Pages 13 - 16)

(c) Rothesay Common Good Fund 5th March 2019 (Pages 17 - 18)
For Noting

(d) Cowal Transport Forum 11th March 2019 (Pages 19 - 28)
For Noting

(e) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 7th May 2019 (Pages 29 - 36)
For Noting 

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Public Document Pack



5. AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2018 - 2019 (Pages 37 - 58)
Report by Performance and Improvement Officer 

6. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR  DUNOON 
PRIMARY SCHOOL (Pages 59 - 66)
Report by Special Projects and Quality Improvement Manager 

7. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 2018/19- BUTE AND COWAL (Pages 67 - 110)
Report by Head of Education: Lifelong Learning & Support

8. LOCALITY PLANNING GROUP OPTION APPRAISAL OCTOBER 2018 
(Pages 111 - 118)
Report by Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 
Partnership.

9. ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 119 - 132)
Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager 

REPORTS FOR NOTING
10. CRUACH MOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WIND FARM TRUSTS 

Report by Area Governance Manager (to follow)

11. BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 133 - 136)

               Bute and Cowal Area Committee

  Councillor Jim Anderson (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good (Chair) Stuart McLean (Clerk)
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alan Reid Councillor Len Scoullar

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01369 708662 



MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 

Present:                              Councillor Bobby Good (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly

Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

Attending: Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
Tom Murphy, Amenity Manager (Lync)
David Logan, Special Projects and Quality Improvement Manager
Ross McLaughlin, Property Development Manager
Stuart Watson, Traffic and Development Manager (Lync)
Jonathan Miles, Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager
Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer
Douglas Bouttell, Estates Surveyor
Cassie McAteer, Estates Surveyor
Claire Hallybone, Dunoon CARS Project Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillor Gordon Blair.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 4th December 2018 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 4th 
December 2018 was approved as a correct record.

The Chair updated the Committee on arrangements that are now in place 
for Members to visit the Scottish Parliament for a meeting with the 
Minister for Transport and Connectivity on the 12th March 2019 to discuss 
the future of the Dunoon-Gourock ferry service.

(b) Cowal Transport Forum 17th December 2018 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on 17th December 
2018 was noted.

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3a



(c) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 5th February 2019 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on
5th February 2019 was noted.

The Chair informed the Committee that the new Chair of the Bute
[...]
 Dunoon, referencing a study undertaken by the 
constituent in response to a recently undertaken speed survey.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed:-

1. That the Chair would raise the concerns outlined by the constituent with 
Police Scotland.

2. Agreed to forward the study undertaken by the constituent to officers for 
comment.

6. BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE - DATES OF MEETINGS 2019/2020 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining the schedule of meetings in 
the Bute and Cowal area from September 2019 to June 2020.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee endorsed the submitted programme of 
meetings.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 16 January 2019, submitted)

7. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR  DUNOON 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Council’s 
Schools redevelopment project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd for the 
refurbishment/part new build of Dunoon Primary School.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 
report.

(Ref: Report by Special Projects & Quality Improvement Manager dated 29 January 
2019, submitted)

Page 6



8. PERFORMANCE REVIEW - AREA SCORECARD 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the Area Report and
Scorecard for Financial Quarter 3 2018/19 (October-December 2018) which 
illustrated the agreed performance measures.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard and supporting 
commentary.

2. Agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area 
Committee contact either the Performance Management and Improvement 
Officer or the Responsible Named Officer with any queries.

3. Noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance
Management and Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding 
the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard.

4. Noted thanks to the
[...]
000 to the 2 property owners of 65-67 Argyll Street

b) Up to £27,192 to the owner of Kent’s the Butchers, 95 Argyll Street

c) Up to £43,074 to the owner of Gibson’s Electrical, 96 Argyll Street

d) Up to £50,000 to the owner of Bookpoint, 2a Ferry Brae

(Ref: Report by Senior Development Officer dated 22 January 2019, submitted)

12. BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee gave consideration to the Bute and Cowal Workplan for March 2019 
to June 2020 inclusive.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan.

(Ref: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 5 March 2019, submitted).

Page 8



The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to consider item 13. Notice of Motion 
Under Standing Order 13 in private. This item was therefore taken after item 14. 
Rothesay Pavilion Progress Update on the agenda.

13. ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided members with a 
progress update on the Rothesay Pavilion Adaptive Restoration and Extension 
Works project, being delivered by CBC Ltd (CBC).

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the progress update 
provided in the report.

(Ref: Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager dated 23 January 2019,
submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following  items of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8&9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to 
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E1 14. EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Committee gave consideration to an exempt financial information
appendix pertaining to the Rothesay Pavilion.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee: 

1. Noted the financial performance of the project, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report.

2. Noted the positive steps taken by the Head of Economic Development
[...]
ining proprietors’.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee unanimously agreed the contents of the
submitted notice of motion.

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Bobby Good and seconded by Councillor Jim 
Anderson, dated 5 March 2019, submitted) 

E1 16. SITE TO REAR OF ROTHESAY PAVILION, ROTHESAY, ISLE OF BUTE 
DISPOSAL TO APPLETREE NURSERY 

The Committee gave consideration to a proposal regarding a narrow strip of land at
Innellan Village Hall.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to dispose of the site to the rear of
Rothesay Pavilion to Apple Tree Nursery on the basis outlined in the submitted 
report and that the report be passed to Full Council for approval.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 8 February 2019, submitted)

Page 10



E1 17. STRIP OF GROUND AT INNELLAN VILLAGE HALL, INNELLAN 

The Committee gave consideration to a report on a proposal regarding land at the 
rear of Rothesay Pavilion.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to dispose of the strip of Council
owned land identified at Appendix A to Innellan Public Hall Trustees on the basis
outlined in the submitted report and that the report be passed to Full Council for 
approval.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 15 January 2019, submitted)

At the conclusion of business the Chair reverted back to item 5. Public and 
Councillor Question time to raise an additional question on behalf of a constituent. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019 

Present:                             Councillor Bobby Good (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Jim Findlay

Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Alan Reid

Attending: Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:
Councillor Yvonne McNeilley
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Jean Moffat

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Anderson declared a non-financial interest at item 3. Supporting
Communities fund 2019/20 (project 16. Kirn Gala) as he is a member of the board, 
(project 17. Kirn Primary School Parent Council) as his wife is a teacher at the 
school and (Project 20. PA23 BID Ltd - Dunoon Presents) as he has a Council 
Appointment on the Board.

Councillor Reid declared a non-financial interest at item 3. Supporting Communities 
Fund 2019/20 (project 16. Kirn Gala) as he is a member of the Board.

Councillor Blair declared a non-financial interest at item 3. Supporting Communities 
Fund 2019/20 as he is a member of Cowal Fiddle Workshop and Cowal Community 
Orchestra.

3. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES FUND 2019/2020 

Councillor Anderson having declared a non-financial interest at Kirn Gala, Kirn 
Primary School Council and PA23 BID Ltd (Dunoon Presents) left the meeting and 
took no part in the discussions of these items.

Councillor Reid having declared a non-financial interest at Kirn Gala left the meeting 
and took no part in the discussions of these items. Councillor Reid did not return to 
the meeting.

Councillor Blair having declared a non-financial interest in Cowal Fiddle Workshop 
and Cowal Community Orchestra which were not organisations being considered 
remained in the room for the entirety of the item.

Public Document PackPage 13 Agenda Item 3b



The Committee gave consideration to a report recommending the distribution of the 
Supporting Communities Fund (SCF) Grants for 2019/2020 for the Bute and Cowal 
area.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:

1. Agreed to award the grant recommendations as follows:

Ref
No Organisation

Grant 
18/19

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recomm-
endation 

2019

1 1st Rothesay Boys 
Brigade

n/a  £2,688.70  £2,256.70 £1,757

2
ACT - Argyll & the Isles 
Coast & Countryside 
Trust

 n/a  £2,912.53  £2,460 £2,000

3 Argyll Arts Co
[...]
n of the Civil Contingencies Manager that the project adds value to the 
local community.

4. To thank the Community Development Officer for her diligence in preparing 
the report. 

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 10 April 2019, submitted.)

Councillor Anderson returned to the meeting at the conclusion of the foregoing item 
of business.

4. APPOINTMENT TO ROTHESAY PAVILION BOARD 

The Committee gave consideration to a report requesting the appointment of an 
Elected Member to be the Council representative on the Board of the Rothesay 
Pavilion.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Jim Findlay to be 
the Council representative on the Board of the Rothesay Pavilion.

(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager, dated 29 March 2019, submitted)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



MINUTES of MEETING of ROTHESAY COMMON GOOD FUND held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE, 
ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 

Present:                      Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Findlay                                 Councillor Jean Moffatt

Attending: Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jim Findlay declared a non-financial interest at item 7. (b) End of project 
monitoring form  for Bute Highland Games citing his wife is a board member. This 
item was for noting only and Councillor Findlay remained in the room for the entirety 
of the item.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Rothesay Common Good Fund - 7th August 2018 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Rothesay Common Good Fund 
held on 7th August 2018 was approved as a true record.

4. CORRESPONDENCE 

(a) Bute Cycling Club 
The Trustees noted the thank you letter from Bute Cycling Club.

(b) Rothesay Army Cadets 
The Trustees noted the thank you letter from Rothesay Army Cadets.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government(S
[...]
e Scotland
Iona McPhail, ACHA
Maggie Clark, Health and Social Care Partnership
Jane Williams, Health and Social Care Partnership
Robin Patel, ECHO Trail
Dinah McDonald, ECHO Trail
Jackie Shearer, Rothesay Pavilion
Julie Tait, Rothesay Pavilion
Fiona Gillespie, Isle of Bute Resilience 
Greg Mercer Brown, Isle of Bute Resilience
Anne Kennovan, CLD Youth Worker
Blair McColm, Cowal Youth Forum
Xavier Graysmark, Cowal Youth Forum
Anne Campbell, Dunoon Area Alliance
Lorna Whyte, Live Argyll
Nicola Hackett, Live Argyll
Andy Revill, Dunoon Observer

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated by:
Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Jim Findlay
Inspector Fiona Davidson, Police Scotland
Michelle Rusden, Police Scotland
Sharon Erskine, Home-Start MAJIK 
Debbie Donald, Cairndow Community Council
Dee James, Rape Crisis

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

Public Document PackPage 29 Agenda Item 3e



3. MINUTES 

(a) Meeting of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group, held on 
Tuesday, 5 February 2019 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 
5th February 2019 was approved as a correct record.

4. CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

(a) CPP Full Partnership Highlights 
The Community Planning Officer presented a video showcasing the 
Community Planning Partnership (CPP) Full Partnership meeting which 
took place on Wednesday, 28 March 2019 in the Queens Hall, Dunoon. 
She outlined the positive part that pupils from Dunoon Grammar School 
played in making the event a success.

The video for the CPP Full Partnership can be found by following this link: 
https://vimeo.com/332182960

Decision:

The Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group agreed to note the 
information provided.

(Ref: Video by Community Planning Manager, dated 7 May 2019, 
Community Planning Partnership Agenda, 28 March 2019, submitted.)

5. AREA COMM
[...]
nclude more targeted work with Police Scotland and 
youth services to support young people.

Health and Social Care Partnership

Jane Williams advised that work was ongoing to provide a three chair dialysis unit 
and trained nurses on Bute which would eliminate the need to travel for four dialysis 
patients living on the Island.

The Area Committee Manager informed the Group that a press release on the 
restructure of the Locality Planning Groups would be circulated to the Group at the 
conclusion of the meeting.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The group noted that the next meeting of the Bute and Cowal Area Community 
Planning Group would take place at 10.00am on Tuesday, 6 August 2019 within the 
Timber Pier Building, Dunoon.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES    4 JUNE 2019

AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2018-19

1 Background

1.1 This paper presents the Area Report and Scorecard for Financial Quarter 4 
2018/19 (January-March 2019) and illustrates the agreed performance measures.

1.2 A summary of all the measures is now included at the start of the report. The 
summary provides an overview of the number of measures and how many are 
Red, Amber, Green or No Target. 

1.3 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either Sonya 
Thomas or the Responsible Named Officer are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting.

1.4 A short key to symbols / layout is attached. (Appendix 1).

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee notes the performance presented on 
the Scorecard and supporting commentary. 

2.2 It is recommended that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area 
Committee contact either Sonya Thomas or the Responsible Named Officer with 
any queries.

2.3 The Area Committee are asked to note that work is ongoing and to respond to 
Sonya Thomas with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the 
Report and Scorecard.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director, Customer Services

Jane Fowler
Head of Improvement & HR

For further information, please contact:
Sonya Thomas
Performance and Improvement Officer
Improvement and HR

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



2

01546 604454

Appendix 1: Key to symbols
Appendix 2: Word Report in pdf format
Appendix 3: B&C Scorecard 

Page 38



Appendix 1

PERFORMANCE REPORTS – KEYS TO SYMBOLS

WORD REPORT

STATUS SYMBOL 

 This is colour coded and indicates if the performance is good – Green; or off track 

– Red

TREND ARROW

 This indicates the trend of the performance between the last two periods

NAME IN BRACKETS (StreetScene)

 The indicates not only where in Pyramid you can find the data but also what team 

in the council deals with this element of performance

GREY SUCCESS MEASURE

 This indicates that the performance measure is a council-wide one

WHITE SUCCESS MEASURE

 This indicates that the performance measure is a local area one

ON GRAPHS IN PYRAMID

GREEN
 Performance is positively within desired parameters / meeting target / positively 

exceeding target
RED
 Performance is negatively out-with desired parameters / not meeting target / 

negatively exceeding target
KEY
 There is a key / explanation to each graph indicating Target / Actual / Benchmark 

alongside each graph

THE SCORECARD

 This is a plain summary of the success measures
 It mirrors the word report – BUT without commentary / names / teams 
 It is simply a picture

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



GREEN
RED

NO TARGET
TOTAL No. OF MEASURES

TREND ● ● NO
TARGET

⇑ 6 2 4
⇒ 3 0 0
⇓ 3 5 6

NO TREND 1 1 0

SUMMARY OF 
THE TREND 

AGAINST 
PREVIOUS 
QUARTER

FQ4 18/19
13
8
10

FQ3 18/19
15
6
10
31 31

SUMMARY OF 
PERFORMANCE 

AGAINST 
TARGETS

B
[...]
2.36 Avg. 

days lost⇑ 4.99 Avg. days 

lost

  2.36 Avg. 

days lost

4.34 Avg. days 

lost

1.50 Avg. days 

lost

2.15 Avg. days 

lost
 Anne Paterson

A&B Teacher 

Absence (HR1 - 

Sickness absence 

ABC)

● ⇓ 1.50 Avg. days 

lost

1.48 Avg. days 

lost

2.29 Avg. days 

lost

1.50 Avg. days 

lost

Jane Fowler

Making It Happen

B&C Teacher 

Absence (Education 

Other Attendance)
● 1.50 Avg. days 

lost⇓ 1.29 Avg. days 

lost

P
age 50



Bute and Cowal Area Scorecard FQ4 2018/19

P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



P
age 56



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                         BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE             
   
CUSTOMER SERVICES                                                  4 JUNE 2019 
 

 
NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR 

DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides Members with progress on the Council’s Schools 
Redevelopment Project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd (hubNorth) 
on the refurbishment/part new build of Dunoon Primary School.  
 

1.2 Update 
Contract Close for the redevelopment of Dunoon Primary School was reached 
on Monday 3 July 2017 and the newly refurbished West Wing was signed off 
and handed over on Wednesday 7th November 2018, with staff and pupils 
decanting on 14th November 2018. Phase 3 works commenced on 15th 
November 2018 and are progressing well. 
 

1.3 The key construction dates for the Dunoon Primary School project are: 
 
Construction Phases: 

• Phase 1A: July 2017  
• Phase 1B: August - September 2017 
• Phase 2: July 2017 – November 2018 
• Phase 3: November 2018 - November 2019 
• Phase 4: November 2019 – January 2020 

 
 

1.5 
 
Morrison Construction has registered the Dunoon Primary School site with the 
Considerate Constructors Scheme. The latest site inspection was carried out in 
December 2018, and an summary of the report was provided in the March 
2019 upd
[...]
rs: LPG 
Option 2 (4 LPG)

Facilitators: LPG Option 3 
(Thematic LPG)

Kristin Gillies
Senior Planning Manager, 
A&BHSCP

Maggi Clark
Health Improvement 
Lead

Alison McGrory
Health Improvement Principal, 
A&BHSCP

Kirsten Robertson
Planning Manager, 
A&BHSCP

Laureen McElroy 
Planning Manager, 
A&BHSCP

Fiona Sharples
OD Lead, A&BHSCP

In attendance:
Stephen Whiston, Director Planning and Performance, Argyll and Bute HSCP

Page 116



4 | P a g e

Appendix 3: LPG Options for LPG Model

LPG Option 1 – Nine Local Planning Group Model

LPG Option 2 - Four Local Planning Group Model

LPG Option 3 - Thematic Local Planning Group Model

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

4th June 2019

Rothesay Pavilion Progress Report.

1.0      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with a progress update on the 
Rothesay Pavilion Adaptive Restoration and Extension Works project, being 
delivered by CBC Ltd (CBC).

1.2 The construction contract started on site on 29th November 2017 with a 
completion date of 31st July 2019.  

1.3 The practical completion date has been extended to 3rd September 2019. This 
is 5 weeks beyond the original programme duration of 87 weeks.  This is a 
consequence of work and weather related issues.

1.4 The construction contract remains on budget at £10,688,023.

2.0     RECOMMENDATIONS

Bute and Cowal Area Committee is asked to consider and note:

2.1 The progress update provided in this report.

Page 119 Agenda Item 9



21

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Bute and Cowal Area Committee

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

4th June 2019

Rothesay Pavilion Progress Report

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 The project comprises the comprehensive refurbishment of the grade A listed Rothesay 
Pavilion which is a key component of the Council’s ambitious and forward looking 
programme to assist regeneration and economic developmen
[...]
hair One Off

Business Day Update on ASN 
provision in B&C

Gerry Geoghegan One Off 

P
age 136


	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5th March 2019
	Minutes

	3b Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee 24th April 2019
	Minutes

	3c Rothesay Common Good Fund 5th March 2019
	Minutes

	3d Cowal Transport Forum 11th March 2019
	Minutes

	3e Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 7th May 2019
	Minutes

	5 AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2018 - 2019
	2.Performance Keys To Scorecard and Report For ACs
	3. B&C FQ4 2018-19
	4.Bute and Cowal Area Scorecard FQ4 2018

	6 NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR  DUNOON PRIMARY SCHOOL
	7 PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 2018/19- BUTE AND COWAL
	2018-19 B&C Area Report FINAL

	8 LOCALITY PLANNING GROUP OPTION APPRAISAL OCTOBER 2018
	LPG Options Appraisal paper

	9 ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT
	11 BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2019 

Present:                         Councillor Bobby Good (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Audrey Forrest

Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Len Scoullar

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
John Gordon, CHORD Programme Manager
Tina Sartain, Area Education Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:
Councillor Yvonne McNeilley
Councillor Gordon Blair

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jim Findlay declared a non-financial interest at item 9. Rothesay Pavilion 
citing he was a member of the Rothesay Pavilion Charity Committee. Councillor 
Findlay advised this was a council appointed position and remained in the room for 
the entirety of the item.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5th March 2019 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 5th March
2019 was approved as a correct record subject to the reordering of the 
text at items 16 and 17 of the minute. 

(b) Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee 24th April 2019 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Special Area Committee held on the 
24th April 2019 was approved as a correct record.

(c) Rothesay Common Good Fund 5th March 2019 
The minute of the Rothesay Common Good Fund held on the 5th March 
2019 was noted.



(d) Cowal Transport Forum 11th March 2019 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum meeting held on the 11th March 
2019 was noted.

(e) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 7th May 2019 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group held on 
the 7th May 2019 was noted.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

1. Alex McNaughton, Cruach Mor Wind Farm Trust, noted that the windfarm 
would be discussed at item 10. Cruach Mor and Clachan Flats Wind Farm 
Trust of the agenda and wanted to express the importance of the windfarm 
to Colintraive and Glendaruel citing it had really made a difference to the 
area.

2. Michael Breslin, South Cowal Community Council asked the Area 
Committee the following:

               The chair of the area committee, as well as some of its members, have
                attended 2 meetings with the Scottish Government minister responsible for
                ferries, Paul Wheelhouse, and they have been told first hand that the route   
                will be a passenger only service.
               Given this certainty, when will the area committee do the following:

 Change their current stated position to accept that the route will be 
passenger only.

 Work with the Scottish Government and actively encourage them to source 
2 new, reliable vessels for the route.

 Take steps, in parallel with 2, to ensure that new, covered berthing 
facilities are in place to coincide with the arrival of the 2 new ferries.

                Councillor Good informed Mr Breslin that Elected Members were aware of 
                the concerns raised and would take the points raised away for further 
                discussion at the Bute and Cowal Business Day scheduled to take place 
                later in the day, but reiterated that  ferry routes were part of Council 
                Policy and therefore decisions on the route could not be made at area 
                level.

3. Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council highlighted to the Committee 
that he felt an urgent independent enquiry was needed into the 
mismanagement of Cowal  Community Hospital  and agreed that he would 
forward on a previously issued letter to the Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee.

Councillor Good informed Mr Lynch that Elected Members would further 
discuss the concerns raised at the scheduled Business Day discussion.



4. Mr Lynch asked the Area Committee what the bid total for Cowal’s capital 
spend was for this year.

The Area Governance Manager agreed to provide Mr Lynch with the 
agreed budget pack which will include a list of what is contained in the 
capital plan.

5. Mr Lynch asked the Area Committee if an update was available on 
whether there were plans to repair the pier. 

Councillor Good informed Mr Lynch that no update was available at 
present but he was personally looking into potential funding sources and 
would request a report regarding repairs to the pier be brought to the Area 
Committee.

5. AREA SCORECARD FQ4 2018 - 2019 

The Committee gave consideration to the Area Scorecard for financial quarter 4 of 
2018-2019.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Noted the performance presented on the scorecard and supporting  
commentary.

2. Agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area 
Committee contact either the Performance Management and Improvement 
Officer or the Responsible Named Officer with any queries.

3. Noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance
Management and Improvement Officer with requests or comments regarding 
the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard and;

4. Noted disappointment at the lack of appropriate Officer attendance to answer 
questions.

(Ref: Report by Performance and Improvement Officer dated 4 June 2019, 
submitted).

6. NEW SCHOOLS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT UPDATE FOR  DUNOON 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress update report on the Council’s 
Schools redevelopment project in partnership with hubNorth Scotland Ltd for the 
refurbishment/part new build of Dunoon Primary School.

It was noted that the Special Projects and Quality Improvement Manager had 
submitted apologies to the meeting and any queries or questions regarding the 
report would be fed back for a response.



Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the contents of the 
report.

(Ref: Report by Special Projects & Quality Improvement Manager dated 4 June 
2019, submitted)

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business to facilitate 
officer attendance. Therefore item 7. Primary School Report 2018/19 – Bute and 
Cowal was taken after item 8. Locality Planning Group Option Appraisal October 
2018 of the agenda.

7. LOCALITY PLANNING GROUP OPTION APPRAISAL OCTOBER 2018 

The Committee gave consideration to a report that highlighted the new four model 
Locality Planning Group Arrangement and the requirement for elected member 
representation to the Bute and Cowal Locality Planning Group.

The Committee held a discussion around the importance of Elected Member 
representation on the Locality Planning Group and that the whole of Bute and Cowal 
be fairly represented.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Considered and noted the contents of the report.

2. Agreed that Councillor Audrey Forrest be the elected member representative 
on the Bute and Cowal Locality Planning Group and;

3. Agreed that Councillors Jim Findlay and Alan Reid be substitute Elected 
Member representatives for the Bute and Cowal Locality Planning Group.

(Ref: Report by Associate Director of Public Health dated 4 June 2019, submitted)

(a) Engagement Framework and Public Involvement 
The Committee gave consideration to a  report summarising  the 
development of the Engagement Framework and its approval by the IJB. 
The report was provided by the HSCP to compliment item 8. Locality 
Planning Group Option Appraisal October 2018.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Health and Social Care Partnership dated 4 June 2019, 
submitted)



8. PRIMARY SCHOOL REPORT 2018/19- BUTE AND COWAL 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress and statistical update report on the 
Primary Schools in Bute and Cowal for the 2018/2019 session.

The Committee held a discussion with the Area Education Officer  around school 
attainment figures, achievement levels, clothing grants, school meals, early years, 
health and wellbeing and individual school updates contained in the report.
Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee:-

1. Considered and noted the contents of the report and;

2. Thanked the  Area Education Officer  for her attendance and the quality of the 
comprehensive report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Education: Lifelong Learning and Support dated 4 June 
2019, submitted)

9. ROTHESAY PAVILION PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided members with a 
progress update on the Rothesay Pavilion Adaptive Restoration and Extension 
Works project, being delivered by CBC Ltd (CBC).

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee considered and noted the progress update 
provided in the report.

(Ref: Report by Rothesay Pavilion Project Manager dated 25 April 2019,
submitted)

10. CRUACH MOR AND CLACHAN FLATS WIND FARM TRUSTS 

The Committee gave consideration to a report on the work undertaken by the wind 
farm trust set up at Cruach Mhor (Glendaruel) in accordance with consented 
developments, in order that Members may be brought up to date on the work 
undertaken by the  Trust over the last year.

Decision 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the updates, which  is  the most recent 
of the annual updates required by the Area Committee on the work of the Trust. 

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 7 May 2019, submitted)



11. BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

The Committee gave consideration to the Bute and Cowal Workplan for June 2019 
to June 2020 inclusive.

Decision

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee noted the Bute and Cowal Workplan.

(Ref: Bute and Cowal Workplan dated 4 June 2019, submitted).


